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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7326.90.8588

Mr. Ronald A. Neal

Deringer Consulting

3665 Dove Road

Port Huron, MI 48060

RE:
The tariff classification of a core lifter assembly from Canada

Dear Mr. Neal:

In your letter dated December 17, 2008, on behalf of Fordia Ltd., you requested a tariff classification and country of origin ruling.  Pictures of the three components that comprise the core lifter assembly and a description of their production process were submitted for our review.  

The article is identified in your letter as a core lifter assembly that is comprised of a core lifter case, a core lifter and a stop ring.  Each of the components are comprised of steel and made in China.  You indicated that the components are assembled into the core lifter assembly in Canada.  The assembly is used in conjunction with a core barrel to remove core samples from a drill hole.  The core lifter assembly does not contain any mechanical features.           

The applicable subheading for the core lifter assembly will be 7326.90.8588, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other articles of iron or steel, other, other, other, other, other.  The rate of duty will be 2.9 percent ad valorem.

You also asked for a country of origin ruling.  In order to issue a country of origin ruling on the core lifter assembly, we need additional information.  Please submit the information described below regarding the core lifter assembly:

What is the cost of each of the components of the core lifter assembly going into Canada?  

What is the cost of each of the labor and finishing processes performed in Canada?

What classification is used to enter each component into Canada?

When this information is available, you may wish to consider resubmission of your request.  If you decide to resubmit your request, please include all of the material that we have returned to you and mail your request to U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Customs Information Exchange, 10th Floor, One Penn Plaza, New York, NY 10119, attn: Binding Rulings Section.  If your request was submitted electronically and the information required does not involve sending a sample, you can re-submit your request and the additional information electronically.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Ann Taub at 646-733-3018.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

